over two years at an interest rate of 1 %, with a deferral of payments for 10 months
after the end of the covered period. The YMCA has used the PPP loan proceeds for
purposes consistent with the PPP and determined that the estimated amount to be
forgiven should be accounted for as conditional promises to give under ASC 958-
605. Accordingly the balance due from the anticipated forgiven loan proceeds and
any related interest expense has not been reflected as a liability in these financials.

The YMCADE received forgiveness of the PPP loan on January 27, 2023.

-36-

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

Note 18 Restatement

YMCA OF DELAWARE & AFFILIATE

As a result of software updates, the YMCADE did not properly record bank fees
related to credit card charges in the cash balance in the general ledger. As a result,
the 2020 and 2021 consolidated financial statements have been restated to correct
this error. The effect of the restatement is summarized below. There was no effect
in 2022.

Originally stated Restated
December 31, 2020 Adjustment December 31, 2020

Unrestricted net assets - general use $ 48 286 462 $ (318 015) $ 47,968,447

Originally stated Restated
December 31, 2021 Adjustment December 31, 2021

Cash $ 12,103,132 (416,871) $ 11,686,261

Unrestricted net assets - general use $ 52,690,272 (416,871) 52,273,401

Management & general - professional fees $ 1,080,942 98,856 1,179,798

Total expenses and losses $ 36,305,156 98,856 36,404,012
Change in net assets $ 5,508,876 (98,856) 5,410,020

-37-

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF
FEDERAL AWARDS

YMCA OF DELAWARE, INC. & AFFILIATES

12/31/22

U.S. Department of Agriculture:
Pass-through program:

Federal Grantor/Pass-through
Grantor/Program or Cluster Title

State of Delaware, Department of Education:
Child and Adult Care Food Program
Summer Food Service Program

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Pass-through program:

City of Wilmington, Delaware:
Community Development Block Grants/ Entitlement Grants Cluster (CDBG)

Housing

American Rescue Plan Act - Housing Bathroom renovations